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To: Suttons Bay Planning Commission 

From: Sara Kopriva, AICP, Village Planner 

Date: May 6, 2022 

RE: Introduction to Conditional Rezoning of 28-043-828-031-00 

The applicant has requested to rezone a portion of their property from SFWR to NVR with the conditions 
that only detached single family dwellings would be constructed with a maximum floor area of 2,400 sq 
ft, and with a waterfront setback equal to where the neighboring dwellings are located.  The NVR district 
does not have a waterfront setback requirement since this district is currently on the water.   

This would allow for them to split the property and construct 2 dwellings (1 on each parcel) on the 
property.  To split the property, the applicant would be required to file the property paperwork with the 
Village and meet the requirements of the zoning ordinance and land division ordinance and act.  This 
conditional rezoning is not splitting the property. 

The zoning ordinance allows for conditional rezonings in section 18-4 and requires compliance with 
section 18-2 for all rezonings.   

As the applicant has explained in their application packet, conditional rezonings are allowed by the 
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act and the Village Ordinance.  Conditions on a rezoning can be offered by the 
applicant.  The Village cannot request that conditions be added or negotiate specific conditions in order 
to approve.  The Village is not obliged to accept the conditions or rezoning as proposed. 

 

Following review by the Planning Commission, the Planning Commission must hold a public hearing and 
make a recommendation to Village Council.  

 

Below is information on the current property, the current zoning, and future land use from the Master 
Plan.   
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Property Information 

Parcel Number 28-043-828-031-00 

 

Current Zoning (Parcel outlined in Red) 

 

SFWR= Single-Family Waterfront Residential 
NVR=Newer Village Residential 
SG= South Gateway 
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Uses Allowed 
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District Regulations 

 

 

Future Land Use  (Outlined in Red, Approximately) 
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Section 18-2  Zoning Map Amendments 
 

A. Initiation. Zoning Map amendments may be initiated by the Village Council, the Planning 
Commission, Village Staff, or by petition of a Village property owner. Initiated by property 
owner 

B. Process and Notice. Zoning Map amendments shall be processed as provided for in the 
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, including notification to adjoining property owners and 
occupants, where applicable, and public hearings. The notices for all public hearings before 
the Planning Commission concerning amendments shall comply with all of the requirements 
set forth in Section 15-4. Public hearing required at future meeting 

C. Application and Fee. If an amendment is requested by a property owner, the request shall be 
filed on a form provided for that purpose and accompanied by an application fee, as set by 
the Village Council. Provided 

D. Criteria for Map Amendments. The following guidelines shall be used by the Planning 
Commission, and may be used by the Village Council, in consideration of amendments to the 
Zoning Map:  
1. Whether or not the proposed rezoning is consistent with the goals, policies and future 

land use map of the master plan; or, if conditions have changed significantly since 
the master plan was adopted, and the map change would be consistency with recent 
development trends in the area. 
 

The Planning Commission finds 
 

2. Whether the proposed district and the uses allowed are compatible with the physical, 
geological, hydrological and other environmental features of the site. The potential 
uses allowed in the proposed zoning district shall also be compatible with 
surrounding uses in terms of land suitability, impacts on the community, density, 
potential influence on property values and traffic impacts. 
 

The Planning Commission finds 
 

3. Whether, if rezoned, the site is capable of accommodating the uses allowed, 
considering existing or planned infrastructure including streets, sanitary sewers, 
storm sewer, water, sidewalks, and street lighting. 

 

The Planning Commission finds 
 

4. Other factors deemed appropriate by the Planning Commission or Village Council. 
 

The Planning Commission finds 
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This map is prepared by Leelanau County for reference purposes only.  Leelanau County is not liable for any errors that may be found herein.

Zoning Districts
Central Residential (CR)

Newer Village Residential (NVR)

Waterfront Condominium (WC)

Single Family Waterfront (SFWR)

Hillside Residential (HR)

Central Business (CB)

North Gateway (NG)

South Gateway (SG)

Bay View (BV)

South Business (SB)

Planned Unit Development (PUD)

Warehouse Industrial (WI)

Public Lands (PL)

RHerman_4.28.2021

1 inch = 900 feet

Zoning Map
Village of Suttons Bay

Adopted: October 15, 2018
As Amended: April 19, 2021

Village of Suttons Bay
Leelanau County

NVR



This map is used for general planning purposes only. The map layers are compiled from a variety of sources and should not be used for
site specific decision making. No liability is assumed for the accuracy of the data delineated herein either expressed or implied.
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4/25/22 
 
Per conversation with Sara Kopriva on Bahle Application for Rezoning: G 11 requests “Current 
uses of land that is adjacent to the subject land.” Please add to the zoning application.  
 
The adjacent uses of the SFWF area on both the east and west side are small cottages. The 
Hacker cottage on the west side, previously the Gronseth family cottage, existed since the 
previous Bahle cottage that burned. The Shader cottage on the east side was previously the 
Marshall cottage and more recent construction dating from my youth in the 1940s.  
 
The adjacent uses of the NVR area,  on the west side is vacant and wooded. On the east side, 
Leo Creek runs to the bay and beyond that a residence built in the last 30 years.  
 
Lois Bahle 
231-866-1466 
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